
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date FRIDAY 22 MARCH 2024 

Time 10.30 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs M Beston (Chairman), D Andre and J Bacon 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 

2023. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


5. Report of the Strategic Director of Community Services   
  
 (a) Application for a Street Trading Consent for The Salty Siren at Princes 

Esplanade, Gurnard, Isle of Wight  (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Thursday, 14 March 2024 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed i
[...]
ieve that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

Page 4



 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon and C Mosdell 

Also Present Andrea Bull, Ben Gard, Kevin Winchcombe and Mark Wootton 

Apologies Cllrs J Jones-Evans 

 
26. Election of Chairman for the day  

 
Cllr Bacon was nominated and duly seconded. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT Cllr Bacon was elected Chairman 
 

27. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  
 
An apology was received from Cllr Julie Jones-Evans (Committee Member), and 
was replaced by Cllr Mosdell. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
 

30. Report of the Director of Strategic Director of Community Services  
 

31. Application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Ephesus Pizza Grill, 137 High Street, Newport, Isle of 
Wight, PO30 1TY  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

The Committee noted that conditions proposed by the police had been agreed by 
the applicant. Children’s Services requested a Safeguarding Policy to be completed 
but the applicant had not yet responded. 
  
Environmental Health raised concerns around the application and following further 
advice from the police, recommended the licence should be extended to 2.30am.  
  
The applicant confirmed a Safeguarding Policy would be provided and staff trained 
to know what do if they have concerns seeing children on or around the premises 
late at night. Security would also be employed to address anti-social behaviour on 
the premises.  
  
The applicant confirmed they did not have an alcohol licence and would only be 
providing food.  
  
The objectors advised the Committee of the concerns they had regarding the 
application. 
  
The Committee noted the trading times of other establishments in the area. 
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities, and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
Grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003 but modified to such an 
extent as members have considered appropriate for the promotion of the 4 licensing 
objectives, namely by requiring the following conditions: 
  

i)        That the hours or the provision of late-night refreshment shall be 
amended as follows:- 
  Friday – 2300-0230 hrs 
  Saturday – 2300-0230 hrs 
  New Year’s Eve into New Year’s Day – 2300-0230 hrs 

  
ii)      The inclusion of those conditions agreed with the police at appendix 4 of 

the Report per the reasons given within the same report but modified as 
follows:-  

       
     Condition 1 – The public are not permitted to remain on the premises 

after 0030 hrs on Monday to Friday or 0300 hrs Saturday and Sunday 
and New Years Day. 

  

Page 6



 
3 

 

iii)     The inclusion of a condition as follows:- 
     No licensable activity hereby approved shall be permitted until a policy 

for the protection of children been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Licensing Authority which shall as a minimum include:- 
o    The safeguarding of children; 
o    The training of staff in respect of children in the event of children 

attending the premises alone or in circumstances where concern 
may arise; and, 

o    A procedure for escalation of safeguarding concerns. 
  

Reason: 
  
The conditions were attached as per reasons given within same report in order to 
promote the Licensing objectives protection of children from harm, the prevention of 
crime and disorder, and the prevention of public nuisance and in accordance with 
the Isle of Wight Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the section 182 
guidance. 
  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee had regard to the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 6.  The 
sub-committee considered this decision was proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the 4 licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
There was a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if anyone is dissatisfied with 
this decision and any appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of notification. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   Purpose: For Decision 

Committee Report 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date FRIDAY 22 MARCH 2024   
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A STREET 

TRADING CONSENT UNDER SCHEDULE 4, LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
FOR THE SALTY SIREN, PRINCES ESPLANADE, GURNARD, 
ISLE OF WIGHT. 

 
Report Author COLIN ROWLAND 

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
 
 

Background 
 

1. A street trading consent authorises the holder of a consent to sell, expose or 
offer for sale any article (including a living thing) in the street. 
 

2. For the purposes of street trading a Street includes: 
▪ any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have access 

without payment; and 
▪ a service area as defined in section 329 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
3. An application for a street trading consent is made to a council under Schedule 

4 to Part III of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the 
Act).  

 
4. Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Act defines a “consent street” as a street in 

which street trading is prohibited without the consent of the district council.  
 

5. An application for a street trading consent was submitted by Ms Carly Sykes on 
22 January 2024 (Appendix 1) for permission to trade on Princes Esplanade, 
Gurnard, Isle of Wight. 

 
6. A plan submitted with the application shows the proposed trading location.  

(Appendix 2).  Two locations were selected in order of preference. 
 

7. Ms Sykes’ business is known as ‘The Salty Siren’.  Items that are proposed to 
be sold include ice creams, lollies, tea and coffee, slushies, popcorn, pre- 
packaged baked goods along with buckets, spades, crabbing nets and beach 
shoes. 

 
8. When the application was first submitted, it was proposed that trading would 

take place from a converted horsebox.  However, since this time the applicant 
Page 9
[...]
 those that require commenting on in accordance with the 
IWC Street Trading Policy.  This document can be found at Appendix 4. 
 

16. In determining an application for the grant or renewal of street trading consent 
the licensing authority will consider the following: 
a) Public Safety 
b) Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
c) Prevention of Public Nuisance 
d) Protection of Children from Harm 
e) The Visual Impact 
 

17. In respect of Public Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm – 
concerns have been raised that the fumes, noise, and vibrations of the 
generator pose a risk to the public and employees along with the risks involved 
with refuelling in this location.  
 

18. One objector states that she has hidden disabilities and the impact of a 
generator, smell, noise and vibrations will have an impact on her safety.  
 

19. Concerns have also been raised in respect of road safety around children 
wandering off to buy beach items, crossing the road on a bend and congestion 
of the pavement if there is a queue of customers waiting to be served.  

 
20. A further comment received states that “The application suggests a permanent 

fixture and this will bring a criminal element to the area which is dark and unlit 
at night. As a woman i can safely walk along the esplanade at night but this 
would deter me and I am afraid for my safety.” 
 

21. In respect of Crime and Disorder- concerns have been raised that if the trading 
unit is left in situ overnight that it could “encourage youths to commit crimes. 
They will know that there will be items left on the vehicle and may try to break 
into it to retrieve them.”   

 
22. In respect of Public Nuisance – concerns have been raised around the use of a 

generator, particularly in relation to noise, fumes and vibrations that may be 
omitted.  Local residents are concerned that a generator running all day will 
impact on the enjoyment of their homes and gardens. 

 
 

23. Concerns have also been raised in re
[...]
rality of sub-paragraph (4) above, 
the conditions that may be attached to a street trading consent by virtue of that 
sub-paragraph include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street or danger 
to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the 
street or otherwise).  

 
39. Paragraph 7(8): The council may include in a street trading consent permission 

for its holder to trade in a consent street from a stationary van, cart, barrow or 
other vehicle, or from a portable stall. 

 
40. Paragraph 7(9): If they include such a permission, they may make the consent 

subject to conditions as to where the holder of a street trading consent may 
trade by virtue of the permission; and as to the times between which or periods 
for which he may so trade. 

 
41. Paragraph 7(10): A street trading consent may be granted for any period not 

exceeding 12 months but may be revoked at any time. 
 

42. Local opposition or support (in whatever form) for a proposal is not in itself 
grounds for refusing or granting a licensing permission, unless that opposition 
or support is based upon valid reasons and concerns, which can be sustained. 

 
43. There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a consent or against the 

revocation or variation of a consent. 
 

Implications under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

44. Members are advised that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on 
it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise 
its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and 
disorder in its area. 

 
Human Rights 

 
45. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

46. It is considered that there is one convention right, which needs to be 
considered in this context: 

 
Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial   

 
47. In the determination of his civil rights and obligations, or of any criminal charge 

against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a  
reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 

 
48. It has been held that any person aggrieved by a decision of the licensing 

committee in relation to street trading has the right to challenge that decision in 
the High Court by way of judicial review. Page 13



 
49. The Licensing Authority acknowledges the right of businesses in its area to 

operate, but equally acknowledges the fact that this must be balanced against 
the rights of residents not to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance 
caused by licensed premises. The Sub-Committee needs to be clear as to the 
rights granted and the need to ensure that the reasons given for any 
interference are proportionate and in accordance with the Council’s legitimate 
aim. 

 
Equality and Diversity 
 

50. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment to be carried out.  
 

Options 
 

Option 1: To grant a street trading consent in accordance with the application and 
subject to the standard conditions.  

 
Option 2: To grant a street trading consent in accordance with the application and 
subject to the standard conditions, and subject to any further conditions the Sub 
Committee deem necessary. 
 
Option 3: To grant a street trading consent in accordance with Option 1 or 2 for a 
period of up to twelve months. 
 
Option 4: To grant a street trading consent in accordance with Option 3 with the 
option to extend to twelve months, following a review of the trial period. 

 
Option 5: To refuse to grant a street trading consent. 

 
Risk Management 

 
51. With regard to Options 1 - 4: Should the street trading consent be granted, the 

concerns raised by objectors to this application may not be addressed. The 
objectors will have no right of appeal. However, the Council could be 
challenged by way of judicial review. 

 
52. With regards to Option 5: Should the Committee refuse to grant a street trading 

consent, Ms Sykes will be unable to trade. She has no right of appeal against 
this decision but could challenge the decision by way of judicial review. 

 
 

Evaluation 
 

53. In making its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee should have regard to the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Street Trading Policy 2022 – 2024. 
 

54. Under the policy ‘need’ and ‘competition’ are not factors to be considered when 
determining street trading applications. The committee should assess the 
impact of the grant of this application when making its decision on: 

 
▪ Public Safety/Protection of Children from Harm 
▪ Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
▪   Prevention of Public Nuisance 
▪ Visual Impact 

Page 14



 
55. There has been a number of representations that have referenced competition 

and the issue of need, along with other matters that cannot be considered in 
line with the policy. These comments have been redacted from the 
representations and members should be mindful that these matters cannot be 
referred to during the hearing or considered when determining this application. 
 

56. In respect of the concerns that have been raised with regards to the generator, 
specifically in respect of fumes, the applicant has provided further details in her 
submissions.  She states: 

 
“Dual fuel Generators are more environmentally friendly than standard 
generators which run on either gasoline or diesel. 
Dual fuel Generators have a highly efficient engine and use cleaner propane 
reducing toxic gas emissions. 
This generator will run off the lpg 98 % of the time,leading to a much cleaner 
environment ,as an example you often see these generators used on coffee 
bikes.” 
 

57. In respect of noise she states: 
 
 “Most generators come as standard as 75 decibels upwards, our Generator 
comes in at just 58 decibels ,this is well below the standard. As an 
[...]
 Island Roads states – 

 
 “The footway is more than wide enough for people to be waiting to make a 
purchase and still have space for others to freely pass by – I would estimate 
the footway being 4 metres wide.” 

 
64. The Streetworks Manager will endeavour to attend the hearing to answer any 

questions that members may have. 
 

65. In respect of crime and disorder and the concerns raised that if this is a 
permanent overnight fixture that it will attract a criminal element to the area, the 
applicant requests permission to trade until 5pm Monday to Saturday, and until 
4pm on a Sunday.  The unit will be removed each day and therefore there is no 
risk in this regard.  

 
66. In respect of public nuisance – concerns regarding the use of the generator 

have already been addressed at paragraphs 55 – 60. 
 

67. Regarding litter - conditions placed on all street trading consents require 
traders to keep, maintain and leave their trading locations in a clean and tidy 
location. Conditions also require that any waste arising from the activities of the 
consent holder shall be removed from the site on a daily basis and disposed of 
in an approved manner.  A copy of the standard static street trading conditions 
can be found at Appendix 8. 

 
68. The applicant has also confirmed that she will be providing a litter bin and will 

be carrying out spot checks throughout the day as well as providing a choice of 
edible ice cream tubs. 

 
69. It should also be noted that no trader can be held responsible for the actions of 

any individual who is accountable in their own right if they choose to engage in 
anti-social behaviour by discarding litter.  

 
70. With regards to the concerns raised around the discharging of waste water into 

the sea, the applicant has confirmed that the only waste water will be from the 
sink which will be taken home and emptied each night. 

 
71. Finally in respect of nuisance, concerns raised that the grant of this consent 

may lead to an increase in illegal parking or the blocking of resident’s 
driveways - as with the issue of littering, no trader can be held responsible for 
the actions of another.    

 
72. Island Roads on behalf of the highways authority as the landowner have 

granted permission for this trader to trade in the location requested.  They grant 
permission as they see fit and will do so based on their own determination 
criteria. 
 

73. In respect of visual impact – concerns were initially raised that a converted 
horsebox was not in keeping with the area and the unit will block the views of  

Page 16



local residents.  The horsebox has now been replaced with a catering pod, 
details of which have been provided to all responsible authorities and objectors. 
 

74. The proposed trading location does not impede any resident’s view of the 
Solent as it is proposed to be sited opposite an unoccupied area of woodland. 
 

75. The pod itself is in very good condition and in terms of visual impact is not 
considered in any way to be a negative addition to the seafront.    
 

76. If a consent is granted and the conditions are breached, or if there were to be 
substantiated issues of concern connected to any aspect of trading, then the 
legislation allows officers to vary the conditions or revoke the consent at any 
time.  

 

Recommendation 
 
Option 1: To grant a street trading consent in accordance with the application 
and subject to the standard conditions.  

 
Appendices Attached 

 
Appendix 1 Application for a Street Trading Consent 
Appendix 2 Plan showing proposed trading location 
Appendix 3 Picture and dimensions of catering pod 
Appendix 4 Redacted representations 
Appendix 5 Applicant’s response to representations 
Appendix 6 Report from Senior Environmental Health Practitioner 
Appendix 7 Street trading conditions  

 
Background Papers 
 
• Isle of Wight Council Street Trading Policy  

 https://iwc.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/download/iwc-street-trading 
policy-
[...]
s leaking from a flooded generator or 
vehicle will cause damage to public foot paths and wildlife.  

c. The application says static, does this mean that the street trading vehicle will be on 
the street 24 hours a day? The application is asking for 7 days a week, 12 months a 
year. Does this mean that the generator will be on for 24 hours a day, every day? If 
so,where will the protection be against the generator getting wet and what about the 
noise nuisance. This area has no streetlights and so is very quiet at nightas it isn’t 
used by many pedestrians and the vibration and noise caused by a generator will 
surely be classed as noise pollution and may affect the quality of the life of all local 
residents close to the vehicle in question, not only during the day but also through 
the night. When considered through the lens of a neurodiverse person this level of 
noise pollution will affect quality of life.  

d. As the generator will produce fumes this will not be a pleasant environment for 
walkers or local residents. When considered in terms of neurodiversity the smell of 
fumes will have a negative impact on people with disability. This can cause 
headaches and nausea even at small levels. I struggle with the car fumes on a busy 
summers day and the council have done a great job limiting the parking in this area 
which helps. But a generator permanently running will impact quality living for 
residents and visitors who are neurodiverse.  

e. If the generator is left unattended, this will cause a concern over public safety, both 
during the day and at night. 

2) Regarding crime, if this is static and left unattended, this could encourage youths to 
commit crimes. They will know that there will be items left on the vehicle and may try 
to break into it to retrieve them. Generators are costly, it is not unknown for them to 
be stolen. 

3) If I have misunderstood that static means permanent, then will the vehicle be 
removed at the end of each day? 

a. What 
[...]
ts if they get a vermin infestation.  

8) Should children drop their litter and not be noticed by supervising adults, then this 
could get blown into the sea and could cause problems for the wildlife living in the 
sea, not good for the marine environment. 

 
 

 
  

 
 

Conclusion: 
It is going to be a nuisance with loud noise and vibrations from the generator, fumes 
released into the prevailing winds, hazardous due to the wet conditions you get 
being by the side of the sea. The specific impact on neurodiverse individuals has not 
been considered or any way to mitigate against the noise, smell and vibration 
proposed. This is discriminatory and should be considered under the planning and 
disability act. Public nuisance to a neurotypical person is not the same as for a 
neurodiverse person and I have been excluded in this application.  
 
If left overnight this will disturb local residents trying to sleep and may encourage 
crime. 
The location is too close to the sea and too close to a normally very quiet residential 
area. 

 
Queues could be very hazardous to people passing, which may cause safely issues. 
Spilled food can cause harm to local wild life and may cause a vermin infestation for 
local residents, especially be sited opposite a woodland area full of natural habitat. 
 

 
  

Page 33



Peter & Catherine Critchley 
 

 
 

  
 
Dear Licensing team / case officer Ms Andrea Bull, 
 
With regard to the above Street Trading Static application (new) at land at Princess 
Esplanade, Gurnard, IOW. Applied for by Carly Sykes, The Salty Siren. 
 
We would like to object to this application on the following grounds: 
 
* Public safety - increased risk for crossing on what is already a busy road and 
parked vehicles. Particularly relevant for a facility aimed at children. 
 
* Public Nuisance - noise, rubbish, smells including the increased risk of vermin. 
Blocking what is already a busy footpath with particular impact on users with mobility 
issues, wheel
[...]
bout the 
noise nuisance.  This area has no streetlights and so is very quiet at 
night as it isn’t used by many pedestrians and the vibration and noise 
caused by a generator will surely be classed as noise pollution and 
may affect the quality of the life of all local residents close to the 
vehicle in question, not only during the day but also through the night. 

d. As the generator will produce fumes this will not be a pleasant 
environment for walkers or local residents. 

e. If the generator is left unattended, this will cause a concern over public 
safety, both during the day and at night. 

2) Regarding crime, if this is static and left unattended, this could encourage 
youths to commit crimes.  They will know that there will be items left on the 
vehicle and may try to break into it to retrieve them.  Generators are costly, it 
is not unknown for them to be stolen. 

3) If I have misunderstood that static means permanent, then will the vehicle be 
removed at the end of each day? 

a. What happens if other vehicles have parked in their designated space 
whilst they are away, what happens to the vehicle then?   

i. Will it be moved along and parked outside the residential area?  
This will  cause the local residents to have to live with the 
nuisance of the noise and fumes from the generator all day. 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

5) As the vehicle will be positioned right next to the pavement, should there be a 
queue waiting for drinks to be made, this may inhibit people passing which will 
include: 

a. Groups of people, which is very common during the summertime 
b. Most of the pavement along the esplanade is quite slopped and as this 

is the flattest part of the esplanade will often be used by wheelchair 
users 

c. People with pushchairs  
d. People with young children on little bikes or scooters 
e. Dog walkers 
f. Will the hindered pedestrians try to walk around the vehicle causing 

road safety concerns?  Unfortunately, people today are not used to 
waiting, having no pavement on the opposite side of the road to cross 
to may prove to be quite dangerous. 

6) There is already pressure on the number of parking spaces on the esplanade 
during the height of the season, this currently leads to some people parking in 
private resident spaces already causing nuisance and conflict.  This vehicle 

Page 35



together with its generator is likely to take up to 2 spaces which will 
exacerbate the parking. 

7) The application says that some of the items to be sold is going to include 
popcorn, crisps and baked goods.  This is also concerning as small children 
will spill their popcorn and crisps as they walk leaving behind a trail of food, 
this could be eaten by dogs, it could attract seagulls and even worse it could 
create a problem for local residents if they get a vermin infestation.  

8) Should children drop their litter and not be noticed by supervising adults, then 
this could get blown into the sea and could cause problems for the wildlife 
living in the sea, not good for the marine environment. 

 
 

 
 
Conclusion: 
It is going to be a nuisance with loud noise and vibrations from the generator, fumes 
released into the prevailing winds, hazardous due to the wet conditions you get 
being by the side of the sea.  If left overnight this will disturb local residents trying to 
sleep and may encourage crime. 
The location is too close to the sea and too close to a normally very quiet residential 
area. 

 
Queues could be very hazardous to people passing, which may cause safely issues. 
Spilled food can cause harm to local wild life and may cause a vermin infestation for 
local residents, especially be sited opposite a woodland area full of natural habitat. 
 
Dr Alison Hutton 

 
  

 
The proposed position will block several parking areas which may cause poor 
parking (eg on double yellows, blocking driveways) in the height of the summer. 
People gathering on the pavement will prevent other people walking along t
[...]
et 
 
Street Includes: 

a. Any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have 
access without payment, 

b. A service area as defined in section 329 of the Highways Act 1980 and 
c. Any part of a street. 

 
Consent Street: a street in which street trading is prohibited unless consent is given by the 

district council. 
 
Authorised Officer: an officer employed by the Isle of Wight Council and authorised by the 

Council. 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Application for a Street Trading Consent for The Salty Siren at Princes Esplanade, Gurnard, Isle of Wight
	reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.
	48.	It has been held that any person aggrieved by a decision of the licensing committee in relation to street trading has the right to challenge that decision in the High Court by way of judicial review.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Salty Siren Objections_Redacted.pdf
	Paul Fuller Salty Siren.pdf

	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time FRIDAY 22 MARCH 2024 COMMENCING AT 10.30 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs M Beston (Chairman), D Andre and J Bacon 

Also Present Andrea Bull, Kevin Winchcombe and Ben Gard 

 
32. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  

 
There were none. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 be approved. 
  
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

35. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
 

36. Report of the Strategic Director of Community Services  
 

37. Application for a Street Trading Consent for The Salty Siren at Princes 
Esplanade, Gurnard, Isle of Wight  
 
The licensing officer addressed some alleged discrepancies in the application which 
had been raised by one of the objectors and confirmed that the application had been 
valid, prior to presenting a summary of the application. 
  
There had been 19 objections to the application concerning matters such as fumes, 
noise and vibrations from the generator, disposal of waste water into the sea, 
residents driveways being blocked by cars of customers stopping to make a 



 
2 

 

purchase, children wandering off into the road, congestion of the pavement by 
customers. Confirmation was given that competition and need were not relevant 
considerations.  
  
The applicant had been provided with the objections and responded to the concerns 
raised in respect of the generator after concerns raised. 
  
The applicant Carly Sykes gave more information on the application and explained 
that she was intending to be as eco-friendly as possible with goods and packaging. 
In response to questions from the Committee Ms Sykes confirmed that she was not 
intending to dispose of waste water into the sea. There would be no goods placed 
on the highway but would be sold from within the trading unit, and confirmation was 
given that the unit would be removed at the end of each day of trading. 
  
There had been several comments of support posted on social media since the 
application had been publicised. 
  
Environmental Health had made no adverse comment. They had no concerns 
regarding the items being sold and no safety concerns. It was not expected that any 
vibration would be detectable from nearby residential premises, nor that any noise 
from the generator would be loud enough to cause a nuisance. 
  
Island Roads were satisfied that the application would not cause any impact on 
users of the highway and that there was adequate room for passing pedestrians. 
They believed that either location marked on the plan would be suitable. 
  
The objectors elaborated on their concerns. In relation to fire concerns it was 
alleged that the Fire Service did not allow petrol generators for events. However the 
Licensing Officer confirmed that the Fire Service had not raised any objections. 
  
Other concerns related to public nuisance from noise and vibrations from the 
proximity of the generator to the residents of Solent Shores, congestion of the 
pavement and noise from customers, and safety concerns from people possibly 
having to go into the road if there were a lot of customers. It was reported that the 
area had also been prone to flooding in the recent past. The applicant confirmed 
that she was not intending to trade during adverse weather. 
  
The legal advisor reminded the sub-committee that although a street trading 
consent gave the authorisation to trade, it did not guarantee the opportunity to do 
so. 
  
Members were also reminded that although noise nuisance was not considered to 
be a likely outcome, there was separate legislation to deal with any noise issues 
should they arise. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and/or written evidence from 
the applicant, objectors, town and parish councils and the local member, and having 



 
3 

 

regard to the Isle of Wight Council’s Street Trading Policy 2022, the sub-committee 
hereby: 
  
Grant the street trading consent in accordance with the application in respect of both 
the preferred location shown marked position 1 on the plan attached to the 
Committee Report at Appendix 2 and the alternative location shown marked position 
2 on the plan attached to the Committee Report marked at Appendix 2, subject to 
the standard conditions. 
           
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee have had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 
6.  The sub-committee consider this decision is proportionate and necessary. 
  
There is a no direct right of appeal against this decision but if anyone is dissatisfied 
with the decision they should seek their own independent legal advice. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


